# CITY OF WEST ALLIS RESOLUTION R-2020-0583

### RESOLUTION DIRECTING PUBLICATION OF NOTICE TO ELECTORS

**WHEREAS,** initial resolutions authorizing general obligation bonds have been adopted by the Common Council of the City and it is now necessary that said initial resolutions be published to afford notice to the residents of the City of their adoption;

**NOW THEREFORE,** BE IT RESOLVED that the City Clerk shall, within 15 days, publish a notice to the electors in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit A in the official City newspaper as a class 1 notice under ch. 985, Wis. Stats.

**SECTION 1:** ADOPTION "R-2020-0583" of the City Of West Allis Municipal Resolutions is hereby *added* as follows:

### ADOPTION

R-2020-0583(Added)

### **EXHIBIT A**

NOTICE TO ELECTORS OF THE CITY OF WEST ALLIS, WISCONSIN

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the following initial resolutions have been adopted at the meeting of the Common Council of the City of West Allis held October 6, 2020.

## **RESOLUTION NO. R-2020-0572**

INITIAL RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING \$2,865,000 GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS OF THE CITY OF WEST ALLIS FOR SANITARY SEWER IMPROVEMENTS

WHEREAS, the City needs to obtain funds for the public purpose of financing sanitary sewer improvements.

RESOLVED that the City of West Allis, Milwaukee County, Wisconsin, borrow an amount not to exceed \$2,865,000 by issuing its general obligation bonds for the public purpose of financing sanitary sewer improvements.

### **RESOLUTION NO. R-2020-0575**

INITIAL RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING \$1,745,000 GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS OF THE CITY OF WEST ALLIS FOR WATER SYSTEM PROJECTS

WHEREAS, the City needs to obtain funds for the public purpose of financing water system improvements.

RESOLVED that the City of West Allis, Milwaukee County, Wisconsin, borrow an amount not to exceed \$1,745,000 by issuing its general obligation bonds for the public purpose of financing water system projects.

### RESOLUTION NO. R-2020-0578

INITIAL RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING \$3,700,000 GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS OF THE CITY OF WEST ALLIS FOR STREET IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

WHEREAS, the City needs to obtain funds for the public purpose of financing street improvement projects.

RESOLVED that the City of West Allis, Milwaukee County, Wisconsin, borrow an amount not to exceed \$3,700,000 by issuing its general obligation bonds for the public purpose of financing street improvement projects.

EXHIBIT A (cont.)

### **RESOLUTION NO. R-2020-0581**

INITIAL RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING \$1,415,000 GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS OF THE CITY OF WEST ALLIS FOR STREET LIGHTING PROJECTS

WHEREAS, the City needs to obtain funds for the public purpose of financing street lighting projects.

RESOLVED that the City of West Allis, Milwaukee County, Wisconsin, borrow an amount not to exceed \$1,415,000 by issuing its general obligation bonds for the public purpose of financing street lighting projects.

The Wisconsin Statutes (s. 67.05(7)(b)) provide that the initial resolutions need not be submitted to the electors unless within 30 days after adoption of the initial resolutions a petition is filed in the City Clerk's office requesting a referendum. This petition must be signed by electors numbering at least 10% of the votes cast for governor in the City at the last general election. A petition may be filed with respect to any one or more of the initial resolutions.

Dated October 6, 2020.

By Order of the Common Council

City Clerk

## PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF WEST ALLIS COUNCIL

	AYE	NAY	ABSENT	ABSTAIN	
Ald. Angelito Tenorio					
Ald. Vince Vitale					
Ald. Tracy Stefanski					
Ald. Marty Weigel					
Ald. Suzzette Grisham					
Ald. Danna Kuehn					
Ald. Thomas Lajsic					
Ald. Dan Roadt					
Ald. Rosalie Reinke					
Ald. Kevin Haass					
Attest		Presid	Presiding Officer		
Rebecca Grill, City Clerk, City Of		Dan De	evine, Mayor City	Of West	
West Allis		Allis			